

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF
THE ASSOCIATED PRESS; CABLE NEWS
NETWORK, INC.; THE NEW YORK TIMES CO.;
POLITICO LLC; AND WP CO., LLC, d/b/a THE
WASHINGTON POST FOR ACCESS TO
CERTAIN SEALED COURT RECORDS

Case No. 1:18-MC-00041-ABJ

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR PUBLIC ACCESS TO CERTAIN SEALED COURT RECORDS**

BALLARD SPAHR LLP

Jay Ward Brown (D.C. Bar No. 437686)

brownjay@ballardspahr.com

Matthew E. Kelley (D.C. Bar No. 1018126)

kelleym@ballardspahr.com

1909 K Street, NW

Washington, D.C. 20006-1157

T: (202) 508-1136

F: (202) 661-2299

*Counsel for The Associated Press; Cable News
Network, Inc.; The New York Times Co.; POLITICO
LLC; and WP Co., LLC, d/b/a the Washington Post*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. The Media Coalition Has Established That The First Amendment And Common-Law Rights of Access Apply To The Records They Seek.....	2
II. Neither The Special Counsel Nor Manafort Has Made The Showings Necessary To Overcome The Public’s Access Rights To The Warrant Materials	6
A. The Special Counsel’s and Manafort’s Objections Are Insufficient to Overcome the First Amendment Right of Access	7
B. The Special Counsel’s and Manafort’s Objections Do Not Overcome the Common-Law Access Right	12
C. The Court Should Either Order The Warrant Materials Unsealed Subject To Specific Permitted Redactions, Or Conduct Its Own Review To Determine The Propriety Of Unsealing	13
III. The Court Should Unseal All Of The Manafort Records	14
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>In re Application of Leopold to Unseal Certain Elec. Surveillance Applications & Orders</i> , 2018 WL 1129660 (D.D.C. Feb. 26, 2018)	3
* <i>In re Application of New York Times Co. for Access to Certain Sealed Court Records</i> , 585 F. Supp. 2d 83 (D.D.C. 2008)	passim
* <i>In re Application of WP Co. LLC</i> , 201 F. Supp. 3d 109 (D.D.C. 2016)	6, 13
* <i>In re Application of WP Co. LLC</i> , 2016 WL 1604976 (D.D.C. Apr. 1, 2016)	3, 4
<i>In re Email Account Maintained on Computer Servers Operated by Google, Inc.</i> , 946 F. Supp. 2d 67 (D.D.C. 2013)	5
<i>Metlife, Inc. v. Fin. Stability Oversight Council</i> , 865 F.3d 661 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	12
* <i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986)	9, 10, 16
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 464 U.S. 501 (1984)	7
<i>United States v. Brice</i> , 649 F.3d 793 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	7
* <i>United States v. Hubbard</i> , 650 F.2d 293 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	4, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Sealed Search Warrants</i> , 868 F.3d 385 (5th Cir. 2017)	5, 6
<i>Va. Dep’t of State Police v. Wash. Post</i> , 386 F.3d 567 (4th Cir. 2004)	9
<i>Washington Post v. Robinson</i> , 935 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	5
